(Note 3) (Note 3)

Increase in administrative expenses (8.5) — (8.5)

Increase in share of results of associates 10.4 — 10.4

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill — 74.1 74.1

Decrease in discount on acquisition released to income — (6.3) (6.3)

Decrease in taxation 0.8 — 0.8

Increase in profit 2.7 67.8 70.5

For the six months ended 31 December 2005 - unaudited

HKAS 16 &

HKAS 17 HKFRS 3 Total

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Increase in administrative expenses (4.2) — (4.2)

Increase in share of results of associates 5.1 (0.7) 4.4

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill — 30.4 30.4

Decrease in discount on acquisition released to income — (4.3) (4.3)

Decrease in taxation 0.4 — 0.4

Increase in profit 1.3 25.4 26.7

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

— I-26 —

The cumulative effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 on the balance sheet items as at

respective balance sheet dates are summarised below:

As at 30 June 2004

Effect of

As

originally

stated HKAS 1

HKAS 16 &

HKAS 17 HKAS 40

HK(SIC)

Int 21 HK Int 1

As

restated
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 1)

Property, plant and equipment 1,355.4 — (561.7) — — (70.8) 722.9

Toll highway operation rights 626.2 — — — — (30.0) 596.2

Prepaid lease payments — — 83.9 — — — 83.9

Interests in associates 13,501.6 — (851.2) — (362.2) — 12,288.2

Deferred tax liabilities (70.2) — 10.2 — (399.0) 23.1 (435.9)

Total effects on assets and

liabilities — (1,318.8) — (761.2) (77.7)

Property valuation reserve 2,185.7 — (1,294.0) (891.7) — — —

Retained profits 11,565.9 — (24.8) 891.7 (753.0) (39.7) 11,640.1

Minority interests — 802.0 — — (8.2) (38.0) 755.8

Total effects on equity 802.0 (1,318.8) — (761.2) (77.7)

Minority interests 802.0 (802.0) — — — — —

As at 30 June 2005 and 1 July 2005

Effect of Effect of

At 30 June

2005 as

originally

stated HKAS 1

HKAS 16 &

HKAS 17

At 30 June

2005

(restated) HKAS 39 HKFRS 3

At 1 July

2005

(restated)
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 2)

Property, plant and equipment 1,274.0 — (588.3) 685.7 — — 685.7

Prepaid lease payments — — 82.3 82.3 — — 82.3

Interests in associates 14,556.8 — (841.2) 13,715.6 — 118.9 13,834.5

Investments in securities 241.6 — — 241.6 (241.6) — —

Held-to-maturity investments — — — — 11.5 — 11.5

Available-for-sale investments — — — — 230.1 — 230.1

Deferred tax liabilities (565.8) — 11.1 (554.7) — — (554.7)

Total effects on assets and

liabilities — (1,336.1) — 118.9

Property valuation reserve 1,313.8 — (1,313.8) — — — —

Retained profits 14,381.2 — (22.3) 14,358.9 — 118.9 14,477.8

Minority interests — 744.8 — 744.8 — — 744.8

Total effects on equity 744.8 (1,336.1) — 118.9

Minority interests 744.8 (744.8) — — — — —

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

— I-27 —

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at 1 July 2003 are summarised below:

As at 1 July 2003

Effect of

As

originally

stated SSAP 12 HKAS 1

HKAS 16 &

HKAS 17 HKAS 40

HK(SIC)

Int 21 HK Int 1

As

restated

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(Note 3) (Note 2) (Note 2) (Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 1)

Property valuation

reserve 1,826.4 (11.0) — (1,280.0) (535.4) — — —

Retained profits 10,768.8 (379.6) — (27.2) 535.4 (697.4) (44.2) 10,155.8

Minority interests — — 803.4 — — (8.0) (68.9) 726.5

Total effects on

equity (390.6) 803.4 (1,307.2) — (705.4) (113.1)

Minority interests 809.8 (6.4) (803.4) — — — — —

Notes:

1. The Group has applied these new/revised standards/interpretations in the preparation of the consolidated financial

statements for the year ended 30 June 2005 (which were not adjusted in the audited consolidated financial statements

of the Group for the year ended 30 June 2004). For the purpose of presenting this accountants’ report, the changes in

accounting policies have been adjusted retrospectively to the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for

[…]

results of the Remaining Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-1 —

14.68(1)(a)(ii)

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical information of the Group set out in the audited consolidated financial

statements of the Group for the six months ended 31 December 2006 set out in Appendix I to this

circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

This unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only

and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position and

results of the Group had the Disposal been completed on 31 December 2006 and 1 July 2006

respectively or at any future date.

(I) SCENARIO A

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

balance sheet
at 31 December

2006
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group before
Proposed

Distribution
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group after
Proposed

Distribution

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c)

Non-current assets

Investment properties 6,369.8 (6,369.8) — —

Property, plant and equipment 658.1 (211.3) 446.8 446.8

Prepaid lease payments 62.6 (62.6) — —

Toll highway operation rights 177.8 177.8 177.8

Interests in associates 17,441.0 (4,695.7) 12,745.3 12,745.3

Other assets 480.4 (342.8) 137.6 137.6

Deferred tax assets 3.2 (3.1) 0.1 0.1

25,192.9 13,507.6 13,507.6

Current assets

Inventories 239.7 (238.8) 0.9 0.9

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 340.9 (79.9) 261.0 261.0

Amounts due from affiliates 182.3 (50.2) 132.1 132.1

Pledged bank deposits 20.2 20.2 20.2

Bank balances and cash 5,023.6 (11.1) 12,105.6 17,118.1 (15,236.6) 1,881.5

5,806.7 17,532.3 2,295.7

Assets classified as held for sale 404.9 404.9 404.9

6,211.6 17,937.2 2,700.6

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-2 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet (continued)

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

balance sheet
at 31 December

2006
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group before
Proposed

Distribution
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group after
Proposed

Distribution

Note (a) Note (b) Note (c)

Current liabilities

Creditors and accrued expenses 249.4 (143.7) 105.7 105.7

Amounts due to affiliates 65.8 65.8 65.8

Taxation 50.5 (25.2) 25.3 25.3

Borrowings 72.1 72.1 72.1

Bank overdrafts 2.4 (2.4) — —

440.2 268.9 268.9

Liabilities associated with assets
classified as held for sale 254.8 254.8 254.8

695.0 523.7 523.7

Net current assets 5,516.6 17,413.5 2,176.9

30,709.5 30,921.1 15,684.5

Capital and reserves

Share capital 609.5 609.5 609.5

Reserves 28,645.4 (11,179.6) 12,105.6 29,571.4 (15,236.6) 14,334.8

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 29,254.9 30,180.9 14,944.3

Minority interests 673.0 673.0 673.0

Total equity 29,927.9 30,853.9 15,617.3

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 6.0 6.0 6.0

Deferred tax liabilities 728.1 (714.4) 13.7 13.7

Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 47.5 47.5 47.5

781.6 67.2 67.2

30,709.5 30,921.1 15,684.5

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-3 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

income statement
for the six

months ended
31 December

2006
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group

Note (d) Note (e)

Turnover 507.0 (400.5) 106.5

Direct operating costs (262.0) 219.7 (42.3)

Gross profit 245.0 64.2

Other income 122.3 (2.4) 119.9

Profit for the period of disposal group 5.8 5.8

Selling and distribution costs (12.0) 7.4 (4.6)

Administrative expenses (46.2) 29.2 (17.0)

Profit from operations before fair value

gain of investment properties 314.9 168.3

Fair value gain of investment properties 219.3 (219.3) —

Profit from operations after fair value

gain of investment properties 534.2 168.3

Finance costs (2.1) (2.1)

Share of results of associates 1,516.4 (226.6) 1,289.8

Gain on disposal of Sale Companies — 1,514.4 1,514.4

Profit before taxation 2,048.5 2,970.4

Taxation (66.6) 58.3 (8.3)

Profit for the period 1,981.9 2,962.1

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 1,951.5 (534.2) 1,514.4 2,931.7

Minority interests 30.4 30.4

Profit for the period 1,981.9 2,962.1

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-4 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

cash flow
statement for

the six
months ended
31 December

2006
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group before
Proposed

Distribution
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group after
Proposed

Distribution
Note (f) Note (g) Note (h)

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 2,048.5 (592.5) 1,514.4 2,970.4 2,970.4
Adjustments for:

Amortisation of toll highway
operation rights 5.1 5.1 5.1

Depreciation 17.3 (5.8) 11.5 11.5
Dividends from investments (1.0) 1.0 — —
Fair value gain of investment

properties (219.3) 219.3 — —
Finance costs 2.1 2.1 2.1
Impairment loss on debtors 0.7 (0.7) — —
Interest income (114.8) 1.5 (113.3) (113.3)
Loss on write off/disposal of

property, plant and equipment 17.4 (17.4) — —
Gain on disposal of subsidiary (4.7) (1,514.4) (1,519.1) (1,519.1)
Release of prepaid lease

payments 0.7 (0.7) — —
Share of results of associates (1,516.4) 226.6 (1,289.8) (1,289.8)
Unrealised exchange loss 20.7 20.7 20.7

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 256.3 87.6 87.6

Decrease in inventories 16.0 (15.9) 0.1 0.1
Decrease in completed properties

for sale 18.3 (8.2) 10.1 10.1
Increase in debtors, deposits and

prepayments (58.7) (4.5) (63.2) (63.2)
(Decrease) increase in creditors and

accrued expenses (30.3) 86.5 56.2 56.2

Cash generated from operations 201.6 90.8 90.8
Income taxes paid (64.6) 61.0 (3.6) (3.6)
Interest paid (2.1) (2.1) (2.1)

Net cash from operating activities 134.9 85.1 85.1

Investing activities
Dividends received from associates

and available-for-sale
investments 335.6 (81.3) 254.3 254.3

Interest received 113.3 113.3 113.3
Purchase of investment properties (92.5) 92.5 — —
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (28.4) 0.7 (27.7) (27.7)
Payments to acquire additional

interests in associates (16.1) 0.8 (15.3) (15.3)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-5 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement (continued)

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

cash flow
statement for

the six
months ended
31 December

2006
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group before
Proposed

Distribution
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group after
Proposed

Distribution
Note (f) Note (g) Note (h)

Investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 0.5 (0.5) — —
(Increase) decrease in amounts due

from associates (3.8) 4.0 0.2 0.2
Increase in amounts due from

minority shareholders (36.1) (36.1) (36.1)
Proceeds from disposal of

subsidiary/Sale Companies 38.8 18.8 12,105.6 12,163.2 12,163.2

Net cash from investing activities 311.3 12,451.9 12,451.9

Financing activities
Dividends paid to shareholders (456.6) (456.6) (15,236.6) (15,693.2)
Dividends paid to minority

shareholders (15.5) 4.9 (10.6) (10.6)
Repayment to a fellow subsidiary (72.7) 1.2 (71.5) (71.5)
Advances from minority

shareholders 178.6 178.6 178.6
Repayment to associates (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)
Repayment of bank and other loans (190.9) (190.9) (190.9)

Net cash used in financing
activities (557.9) (551.8) (15,788.4)

Net (decrease) increase in cash
and cash equivalents (111.7) 11,985.2 (3,251.4)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 5,127.0 5,127.0 5,127.0

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 7.2 7.2 7.2

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period 5,022.5 17,119.4 1,882.8

Analysis of balances of cash and
cash equivalents

Bank balances and cash 5,023.6 (11.1) 12,105.6 17,118.1 (15,236.6) 1,881.5
Bank balances and cash attributable

to a disposal group 1.3 1.3 1.3
Bank overdrafts (2.4) 2.4 — —

5,022.5 17,119.4 1,882.8

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-6 —

(II) SCENARIO B

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

balance sheet
at 31

December
2006

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group before
Proposed

Distribution
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group after
Proposed

Distribution
Note (a) Note (b) Note (i)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 6,369.8 (6,369.8) — —
Property, plant and equipment 658.1 (211.3) 446.8 446.8
Prepaid lease payments 62.6 (62.6) — —
Toll highway operation rights 177.8 177.8 177.8
Interests in associates 17,441.0 (4,695.7) 12,745.3 12,745.3
Other assets 480.4 (342.8) 137.6 137.6
Deferred tax assets 3.2 (3.1) 0.1 0.1

25,192.9 13,507.6 13,507.6

Current assets
Inventories 239.7 (238.8) 0.9 0.9
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 340.9 (79.9) 261.0 261.0
Amounts due from affiliates 182.3 (50.2) 132.1 132.1
Pledged bank deposits 20.2 20.2 20.2
Bank balances and cash 5,023.6 (11.1) 12,105.6 17,118.1 (11,579.8) 5,538.3

5,806.7 17,532.3 5,952.5

Assets classified as held for sale 404.9 404.9 404.9

6,211.6 17,937.2 6,357.4

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued expenses 249.4 (143.7) 105.7 105.7
Amounts due to affiliates 65.8 65.8 65.8
Taxation 50.5 (25.2) 25.3 25.3
Borrowings 72.1 72.1 72.1
Bank overdrafts 2.4 (2.4) — —

440.2 268.9 268.9

Liabilities associated with assets
classified as held for sale 254.8 254.8 254.8

695.0 523.7 523.7

Net current assets 5,516.6 17,413.5 5,833.7

30,709.5 30,921.1 19,341.3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-7 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet (continued)

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

balance sheet
at 31

December
2006

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group before
Proposed

Distribution
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group after
Proposed

Distribution
Note (a) Note (b) Note (i)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 609.5 609.5 609.5
Reserves 28,645.4 (11,179.6) 12,105.6 29,571.4 (11,579.8) 17,991.6

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Company 29,254.9 30,180.9 18,601.1

Minority interests 673.0 673.0 673.0

Total equity 29,927.9 30,853.9 19,274.1

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 6.0 6.0 6.0
Deferred tax liabilities 728.1 (714.4) 13.7 13.7
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 47.5 47.5 47.5

781.6 67.2 67.2

30,709.5 30,921.1 19,341.3

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-8 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

income statement
for the six

months ended
31 December

2006
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group

Note (d) Note (e)

Turnover 507.0 (400.5) 106.5

Direct operating costs (262.0) 219.7 (42.3)

Gross profit 245.0 64.2

Other income 122.3 (2.4) 119.9

Profit for the period of disposal group 5.8 5.8

Selling and distribution costs (12.0) 7.4 (4.6)

Administrative expenses (46.2) 29.2 (17.0)

Profit from operations before fair value
gain of investment properties 314.9 168.3

Fair value gain of investment properties 219.3 (219.3) —

Profit from operations after fair value
gain of investment properties 534.2 168.3

Finance costs (2.1) (2.1)

Share of results of associates 1,516.4 (226.6) 1,289.8

Gain on disposal of Sale Companies — 1,514.4 1,514.4

Profit before taxation 2,048.5 2,970.4

Taxation (66.6) 58.3 (8.3)

Profit for the period 1,981.9 2,962.1

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 1,951.5 (534.2) 1,514.4 2,931.7

Minority interests 30.4 30.4

Profit for the period 1,981.9 2,962.1

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-9 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

cash flow
statement for

the six
months ended
31 December

2006
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group before
Proposed

Distribution
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group after
Proposed

Distribution
Note (f) Note (g) Note (j)

Operating activities
Profit before taxation 2,048.5 (592.5) 1,514.4 2,970.4 2,970.4

Adjustments for:
Amortisation of toll highway

operation rights 5.1 5.1 5.1
Depreciation 17.3 (5.8) 11.5 11.5
Dividends from investments (1.0) 1.0 — —
Fair value gain of investment

properties (219.3) 219.3 — —
Finance costs 2.1 2.1 2.1
Impairment loss on debtors 0.7 (0.7) — —
Interest income (114.8) 1.5 (113.3) (113.3)
Loss on write off / disposal of

property, plant and equipment 17.4 (17.4) — —
Gain on disposal of subsidiary (4.7) (1,514.4) (1,519.1) (1,519.1)
Release of prepaid lease

payments 0.7 (0.7) — —
Share of results of associates (1,516.4) 226.6 (1,289.8) (1,289.8)
Unrealised exchange loss 20.7 20.7 20.7

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital 256.3 87.6 87.6

Decrease in inventories 16.0 (15.9) 0.1 0.1
Decrease in completed properties

for sale 18.3 (8.2) 10.1 10.1
Increase in debtors, deposits and

prepayments (58.7) (4.5) (63.2) (63.2)
(Decrease) increase in creditors and

accrued expenses (30.3) 86.5 56.2 56.2

Cash generated from operations 201.6 90.8 90.8
Income taxes paid (64.6) 61.0 (3.6) (3.6)
Interest paid (2.1) (2.1) (2.1)

Net cash from operating activities 134.9 85.1 85.1

Investing activities
Dividends received from associates

and available-for-sale
investments 335.6 (81.3) 254.3 254.3

Interest received 113.3 113.3 113.3
Purchase of investment properties (92.5) 92.5 — —
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (28.4) 0.7 (27.7) (27.7)
Payments to acquire additional

interests in associates (16.1) 0.8 (15.3) (15.3)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-10 —

Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement (continued)

HK$ million

The Group
consolidated

cash flow
statement for

the six
months ended
31 December

2006
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
Remaining

Group before
Proposed

Distribution
Pro forma

adjustment

Pro forma
Remaining

Group after
Proposed

Distribution
Note (f) Note (g) Note (j)

Investing activities
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 0.5 (0.5) — —
(Increase) decrease in amounts due

from associates (3.8) 4.0 0.2 0.2
Increase in amounts due from

minority shareholders (36.1) (36.1) (36.1)
Proceeds from disposal of

subsidiary/Sale Companies 38.8 18.8 12,105.6 12,163.2 12,163.2

Net cash from investing activities 311.3 12,451.9 12,451.9

Financing activities
Dividends paid to shareholders (456.6) (456.6) (11,579.8) (12,036.4)
Dividends paid to minority

shareholders (15.5) 4.9 (10.6) (10.6)
Repayment to a fellow subsidiary (72.7) 1.2 (71.5) (71.5)
Advances from minority

shareholders 178.6 178.6 178.6
Repayment to associates (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)
Repayment of bank and other loans (190.9) (190.9) (190.9)

Net cash used in financing
activities (557.9) (551.8) (12,131.6)

Net (decrease) increase in cash
and cash equivalents (111.7) 11,985.2 405.4

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the period 5,127.0 5,127.0 5,127.0

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes 7.2 7.2 7.2

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period 5,022.5 17,119.4 5,539.6

Analysis of balances of cash and
cash equivalents

Bank balances and cash 5,023.6 (11.1) 12,105.6 17,118.1 (11,579.8) 5,538.3